
Mrs Annwen Morgan
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive
CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices
LLANGEFNI
Ynys Môn - Anglesey
LL77 7TW

Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD NOTICE OF MEETING

CYFARFOD ARBENNIG O’R PWYLLGOR 
GWASANAETHAU DEMOCRATAIDD

EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF THE 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES

COMMITTEE
DYDD MAWRTH, 19 HYDREF 2021

am 10.30 o’r gloch
TUESDAY, 19 OCTOBER 2021 

at 10.30 am
CYFARFOD RHITHIOL WEDI'I FFRYDIO'N 
FYW (AR HYN O BRYD NID OES MODD 

I'R CYHOEDD FYNYCHU)

VIRTUAL, LIVE STREAMED MEETING 
(AT PRESENT MEMBERS OF THE 

PUBLIC ARE UNABLE TO ATTEND)

Swyddog Pwyllgor Shirley Cooke
01248 752514 Committee Officer

AELODAU / MEMBERS

Cynghorwyr / Councillors:-

Plaid Cymru / The Party of Wales

John Griffith, Vaughan Hughes (Is-Gadeirydd/Vice-Chair), R G Parry OBE FRAgS, 
Dylan Rees and Nicola Roberts

Y Grŵp Annibynnol / The Independent Group

Richard Griffiths, Dafydd Roberts

Plaid Lafur Cymru / Wales Labour Party

J Arwel Roberts

Annibynnwyr Môn / Anglesey Independents

Eric Jones, R Llewelyn Jones (Cadeirydd/Chair)

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

1   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
To receive any declaration of interest from a Member or Officer in respect of any 
item of business.

2   MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 2)

To submit for confirmation, the draft minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2021. 

3   REVIEW OF PARLIAMENTARY CONSTITUENCIES  (Pages 3 - 4)

To submit a report by the Head of Democratic Services. 



 1 

 

EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF THE  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE  

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2021 

 
 

PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Robert Llewelyn Jones (Chair) 
 
Councillors John Griffith, Richard Griffiths, Vaughan Hughes,  
Eric Wyn Jones, Robert G Parry, OBE, FRAgS,  Dylan Rees  
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Head of Democratic Services 
Committee Officer (SC) 
 

APOLOGIES: Councillor Dafydd Roberts  
  

 
 

1.      DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
None received. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on the following dates were confirmed as 
correct:- 
 
•  16 March 2021 
•  18 May 2021 
 

3.  DIVERSITY DECLARATION 
 
 The Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) has considered diversity in local 

government, and has agreed to encourage every Council to adopt a Diversity 
Declaration as part of the commitment by local authorities to promote diversity, prior 
to the 2022 elections.  

 
  The Head of Democratic Service reported that a working group was established to 

gather evidence of under-representation in democracy.  The group presented its 
findings in a report to the WLGA Council at its meeting on 5 March 2021.  The 
report acknowledges that people from various backgrounds are encouraged to 
stand for election, and a national campaign is planned to address this.   

 
The Head of Democratic Services reported that the Council supports a Diversity 
Declaration, which is consistent with the Authority’s strategic aims to reflect the 
local community.  It was noted that the Council is hoping to increase the number of 
women, young people, disabled people and people from ethnic minority groups who  
stand for election. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 2 

 Following the WLGA Council meeting in March this year, local Councils have been  
requested to adopt a Diversity Declaration and prepare an action plan.   

 
The Committee noted that allowances paid to Elected Members are insufficient to 
encourage young people, and those of working age to stand for election.  Members 
also reiterated the importance of encouraging people of varying age groups, 
backgrounds and experience to be nominated for election.    

 
 A Member requested that it be noted that comments made in today’s meeting on 

Members’ allowances be mentioned when the matter is presented before Council.  
It was noted that an action plan will be submitted to the next meeting of the 
Democratic Services Committee to support the Declaration. 

  
RESOLVED:-  
 

 To recommend that full Council adopts the draft Diversity Declaration  
in its September meeting, and  

 That delegated authority be given to the Democratic Services Committee to 
agree an action plan in its next meeting.   
   

 
                                   The meeting concluded at 2.15 pm 

 
  COUNCILLOR ROBERT LL JONES 

    CHAIR 

Page 2



CB/PD211021 

 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL  

  

MEETING:  

  

DEMOCRATIC  SERVICES COMMITTEE  

DATE:  19/10/2021 

 

TITLE OF REPORT :  Review of Parliamentary Constituencies  

 

REPORT BY :  Head of Democratic Services 

CONTACT OFFICER :  

  

Huw Jones  

PURPOSE OF REPORT :  To report on proposals 

 

1.0 Introduction 

 

1.1 Earlier this  year the Boundary Commission for Wales announced the start of 

the 2023 review of Parliamentary Constituencies in Wales, in accordance with 

the  provisions of the Parliamentary Constituencies Act 1986. 

Initial proposals have  recently been published for consultation.The closing 

date for observations is the 3 November. 

 

There are presently 40 constituencies in Wales and proposals recommend 

reducing  the number  of constituencies to 32.The constituency of Ynys Môn 

is  not subject to any changes and is retained.No changes are proposed also 

in relation to the name of the  constituency. A copy of the Boundary 

Commission’s report is available on the following link: https://bcomm-

wales.gov.uk/page/2023-parliamentary-review-initial-proposals 

 

Members will recall that the   Council presented a case to safeguard the 

constituency of Ynys Môn in 2017, as part of the  last  review.  

 

2.0 Recommendation  

 

2.1 To welcome the proposals for the Parliamentary constituency of Ynys Môn  as 

set out in the consultation document ,and recommed accordingly to the County 

Council. 

 

 

 

Huw Jones  

Head of Democratic Services 

06/10/2021

Page 3

Agenda Item 3

https://bcomm-wales.gov.uk/page/2023-parliamentary-review-initial-proposals
https://bcomm-wales.gov.uk/page/2023-parliamentary-review-initial-proposals


CB/PD211021 

 
 

Page 4



CB/PD211021 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Review of Parliamentary Constituencies



Minutes of the meeting


 1 

             EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF THE  
             DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE  

 
             Minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2021 

 
 

PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Robert Llewelyn Jones (Chair) 
 
Councillors John Griffith, Vaughan Hughes, Eric Wyn Jones, 

Robert G Parry, OBE, FRAgS, Dylan Rees, Dafydd Roberts, 
John Arwel Roberts 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Head of Democratic Services 
Committee Officer (SC) 

 
APOLOGIES: 

 
Councillor Richard Griffiths 

 
 

   

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 

None received. 
 

2 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 29 July 2021 were presented and 

confirmed as correct. 
 
The Head of Democratic Services reported that an extraordinary meeting of the 

Democratic Services Committee will need to be convened next month to discuss 
the Council’s response to the Independent Remuneration Panel (IRP)’s draft report, 

before the closing date for observations on 26 November 2021. 
 

3 REVIEW OF PARLIAMENTARY CONSTITUENCIES  

 
The Head of Democratic Services reported that the Boundary Commission for 

Wales has commenced its 2023 review of Parliamentary Constituencies in Wales, 
in accordance with the provisions of the Parliamentary Constituencies Act 1986.  
Initial proposals have been published for consultation, with a closing date of 3 

November for observations.  
 

 The Head of Democratic Services reported that the proposals recommend reducing 
the number of constituencies from 40 to 32 in Wales.  The Ynys Môn Constituency 
is not subject to any changes, nor is the name of the constituency.   

 
 It was noted that a case to safeguard the Ynys Môn Constituency was made in 

2017, as part of the last review. 
 



 2 

The Head of Democratic Services reported that it is proposed to reduce the number 
of constituencies in Wales from 40 to 32.  Concerns were raised regarding the 

impact this reduction would have on Wales and its democratic voice. 
 

 RESOLVED to welcome the proposals for the Parliamentary constituency of 
Ynys Môn, as set out in the consultation document, and recommend 
accordingly to the County Council. 

 
 

 
 The meeting concluded at 10.40 am 

 

 COUNCILLOR ROBERT LL JONES 
 CHAIR 


